## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2008-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, DETERMINING VEHICLE AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "A" TO BE SURPLUS; DIRECTING THAT THE SURPLUS VEHICLE BE SOLD THROUGH A PUBLIC BID PROCESS; PLACING ALL PROCEEDS INTO THE APPROPRIATE FUND FROM WHICH THE ASSETS WERE ORIGINALLY PURCHASED; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the vehicles described on Exhibit A attached hereto have exceeded their useful life as City of Marathon Fire Rescue Department vehicles and have been replaced by an additional tanker to the City's fleet; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager is recommending that the vehicles be deemed surplus items and be sold to the highest bidder through a public bid process and that the City reserve the right to not accept bids; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the bid will be used to offset the costs of the recently purchased tanker.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. Council hereby authorizes the surplus vehicle described on Exhibit A hereto to be sold through a public bid process and reserves the right to not accept unacceptable bids based on price.
  - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 12th day of February, 2008

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Edward P. Worthington, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, Worthington

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

**ATTEST:** 

Diane Clavier

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney

## Exhibit A

1989 Peterbuilt/Emergency One Tanker Pumper

VIN # 1XPZL59X6KD704273